without allowance for any deductions and satisfies all Kazakhstan income tax obligations with respect to
dividends. Neither Shareholders nor GDR holders should be subject to any other tax reporting, payment,
registration or compliance requirements with respect to dividends received by Shareholders.

37

CAPITALISATION

The following table sets out the Company’s capitalisation as at 31 May 2006, as derived from the
Company’s unaudited consolidated financial statements as at such date, on an actual basis and as adjusted
to reflect the Global Offer, the issue of the Senior Notes (and subsequent transfer of all of the Senior
Notes to the Company as payment in kind for Shares), the making of certain loans to NC KMG, the
payment by the Company of a special dividend on 28 August 2006, certain other borrowings referred to
below and the pre-emptive offer of shares in August 2005.

This table should be read in conjunction with the sections headed ‘‘Selected Consolidated Financial
Information’’ and ‘‘Operating and Financial Review’’ and the Company’s audited and unaudited
consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereto included elsewhere in this document.

As at 31 May 2006 (in millions)

Actual As adjusted

KZT US$ KZT US$

Cash and cash equivalents(1)(3)(4)(5) ..... 30,327 250 166,382 1,370
Other current financial assets(2) ..... 60,361 497 60,361 497
Non-current financial assets(2) ..... 2,229 18 98,672 812

Current portion of long-term borrowings(4) ..... 19,129 157 20,998 173
Long-term borrowings, net of current portion(2)(4) ..... 41,990 346 142,481 1,173

Total long-term borrowings ..... 61,119 503 163,478 1,346

Share capital(1)(5) ..... 11,792 97 263,195 2,167
Retained earnings(3) ..... 203,757 1,677 185,732 1,529
Minority interest ..... 80 1 80 1

Total shareholders’ equity ..... 215,629 1,775 449,007 3,696

Total capitalisation ..... 276,748 2,278 509,246 4,192

(1) Assuming the receipt by the Company of the estimated net proceeds of the Global Offer of
KZT250,382 million (US$1,970 million), after deducting the underwriting commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by the Company.

(2) Adjusted to reflect the issue of the Senior Notes (and subsequent transfer of all of the Senior Notes to
the Company as payment in kind for Shares), the proceeds of which, together with an additional
KZT24.4 billion, were lent to NC KMG in connection with financing the acquisition of its interest in
KazGerMunai. See ‘‘Operating and Finacing Review—Recent Developments—Bond Issue and